
Decision l~o. 65786 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SI'AXE OF CALIFORNIA 

In cae Matter of the ApplicaeioD of ) 
t1ELVIN' D. SAVAt;E~ JR. ~ for a license ) 
as a MOtor Transportation Broker. ) 

" ) 

Application No. 45334 

ORDER DENYING REHEAR.ING 

Following public hearing the Commission by Decision 

No. 65518 dated June 4~ 1963~ granted applicant a license as a 

Motor Transportation Broker. Petitioners, California Cartage 

Company, Mexehants Express, Oregon-Nevada-California Fast Freight, 

Southern California Freight Lines, Pacific Intermounta1n Express, 

Pacific Motor Trucking Company, Shippers Express 3t2d Willig Freight 

Lines, request rehearing on the following grounds: 

(8) That applicant is not a "fit and propel: per$OD~' within the 

meaning of Section 4835 of the PUblic Utilities Code 

because he is not finaDc1ally responsible. 

(b) t'hat applicant is not a Ufit and proper person" within the 

meaning of Section 4835 because of his carrier affiliati0t2. 

(c) That applicant failed to show any public need or interest 

to be served by iSSU8t2Ce of the license. 

(d) That the decision violates Section 1705 of the Public 

Utilities Code in failing to contain, separately stated, 

findings of fact and conclusions of law on material issues. 

(e) !hat the Commission acted a%bitrarily and abused its dis­

cretion in making the effective date of its order the date 

thereof. 
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Ground (a) is based on ~he fact t~t applican~, on 

~rch 29, 1963, filed ~ voluntary petition in bankruptcy as an indi­

vidual dOi'Og business as Savage Transportation Co. Also i12volved are 

two corporations controlled by applicant, United States Express 

Compony and United States Equipment Company. Liabilities approximate 

$700,000 and assets $35,000. Petitior.ers' reosoning is that, as ~ 

volunta-ry bankrupt, applicant may not qualify as iffit and proper:' 

·Aithin the meaning of Section 4835, ~hich reads as follows: 

n!he Coanission, with or without hearing, may issue. the license 
~s prayed for, or m3y refuse to issue it, or may issue it for ehe 
partial exercise of the privilege sought. the commission shall not 
~ssue .::1 license when, with or without hcaring, it determines. that 
(a) the applicant is not a fit and proper person to receive the 
:icense, or (b) the motor carriers for whom the applicant proposes 
~o sell transportation have not cocplied, and are not complying ane 
co not propose to comply, with state or federal laws, or all 
general orders of the commission, applicable to the operatiODs of 
the motor carrier.~' 

Bm:lkruptcy in aDd of itself docs not compcl ~he conclusion 

t:l~t financial responsibility is lacking nor the conclusiofl that 

~pplicant is flot a fit anc proper per SOD within the meaning of 

Sectio'o 4335. 

Ground (b) refers to the fact: t:l~t applicant proposes t~ 

~rrange transportation for Golden G3te Delivery, Inc~, .a permitted 

c.:1r.cicr owned by applicant' s f~t:he:r, l1elvitl D. Savage, Sr., aDd 

~hereby fmplies that applic~nt in~ends to operate as both a carrier 

and a broker. Il'l the absence ~f anything more substantial such 

iQplication finds no support in the record. Blood relationship, 

.... :-ithou~ morc" does not support the implication suggested by 

petitioners .. 

With respect to ground (c) it is not necessary to establish 

~~blic convenience and necessity before a license may be issued. 

There is merit in ground Cd) and Decision No. 65518 will 

be supplemented by appropriate findings to be hereinafter made. 
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Ground (e) relates to the effective date of'the order whiCh 

was m.:lcle the elate thereof. The petition for rehearing is beiDg 

processed as thougn it were filed prior to the c~fcctivc da~e o~ 

~eci$ion,No. 65518,' iD o=dc= that petitioncr~ ~y cocply with Sc::~~ 

l731 of the Public Utilities Co~which reads as follows: 

If •••• No cause of actioD arising out of any order or decision 
of the commission shall accrue in any court to any corporation or 
person unless the co~ration or person MS made, before the 
effective date of the order or decision, application to the 
co::cissio'O for \l rehcari:lz.:I 

OR.DER: ..... ~.---

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. , The opinion portion of Decision ,l~o. 65518 is hereby 3mCtl<ied 

by adding thereto the following supplemental findings: 

, (a) Melvin D. Savage, Jr., is a fit and proper person 

within the meaning of Section 4835 of the Public Utilities Code. 

(b) In the absence of any other evidence the mere fact 

that a blood relationship exists between applicant and the'owner of 

Golden Gate Delivery, Inc., does Dot per se justify an ~l:L.eztion 

of W'rOtlgdoing or that applicant inten~z to operate as a for hire 

carrier. 

2. In all other respects the petition for rehearing is hereby 

denied. 

!he effective d.i1te of this or<ier shall be tweDty day:; after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at 
~ 

~ ~~";"J"" , California, this ,~ bf'v day 

of ___ J_U_LY ___ , 1963. 


